

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO 45 - 2021

"AN ORDER ORGANIZING AND CONSTITUTING THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL FOR THE PROTECTION OF DISABLED PERSONS OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN".

WHEREAS, the state recognizes that persons with disabilities are part of Philippine society, and are thus entitled to the same rights as other people;

WHEREAS, is a declared policy of the State to support, protect, and promote the rights of persons with disabilities through the establishment of the National Commission on Disability Affairs;

WHEREAS, the municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan supports the activities and services to persons with disabilities and complies to proposed policies/legislations responsive to issues and concerns of persons with disabilities;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION of SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN, by virtue of the power vested in me by law do hereby order:

SECTION I – The Municipal Council for the Protection of Disabled Persons of Santa Ana, Cagayan is hereby organized, to be composed of the following:

Honorary Chairman : Hon. Nelson P. Robinion, Municipal Mayor

Chairperson : Ms. Dawn S. Garcia, MSWDO

Co-Chairperson : Dr. Cesar B. Cating, Municipal Health Officer

Members : Mr. Merwin Asuncion, Pres. of PWD of Santa Ana, Cagayan

: Hon. Delfin A. Nepomuceno III, SB Chairman on Health

: Mr. Rommel N. Aquino, MLGOO

: Mrs. Twinkle U. Perucho, RIC Fed. President : Hon. Jezzarine Victor B. Ibus, LnB President

: Mr. Richard R. Alibania, MAO/Radyo Sta. Ana Manager : Ms. Hilda S. Bañesta, GAD Focal Person, LGU-SAC : Ms. Grace B. Ruiz, CEZA Comm. Relations office

: Pastor Gavino, SAMA President

SECTION II – Functions and Responsibilities.

The Municipal Council for the Protection of Disabled Persons shall:

- 1. Act as a consultative body of matters affecting and benefitting persons with disabilities.
- 2. Establish, develop and maintain a data bank on disabilities as basis for provision of assistive devices in referral services to concerned government agencies or non-government organizations.
- 3. Identify programs and services catering to the welfare of disabled persons.
- 4. Conduct information dissemination/educate and reorient the general public in its attitude and thinking towards disabled persons.
- 5. Undertake innovative schemes for funding support to the major activities of the disabled sector.





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

6. Perform other functions and responsibilities as maybe required for the welfare of persons with disabilities.

SECTION III - Effectivity.

This Order shall take effect immediately and remain in force until amended or repealed.

DONE this 10th day of December 2021 at Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

